

Nos. 16-8068, 16-8069

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WYOMING, *et al.*,
Petitioner-Appellees,
v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary, United States Department of the Interior, *et al.*,
Respondent-Appellants,

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Respondent-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
Civil Action No. 2:15-CV-00043-SWS
The Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT-APPELLANTS'
REPLY BRIEF**

Michael S. Freeman
Joel Minor
Earthjustice
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 623-9466 (phone)
(303) 623-8083 (fax)
mfreeman@earthjustice.org
jminor@earthjustice.org
*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent-
Appellants Sierra Club, et al.*

Nathan Matthews
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5695 (phone)
(510) 208-3140 (fax)
nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org
*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent-
Appellant Sierra Club*

October 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. CHEVRON DEFERENCE IS WARRANTED3

III. THE SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT AND ITS 2005 AMENDMENT
DID NOT NARROW THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT’S
AUTHORITY ON PUBLIC LANDS7

 A. SDWA Did Not Supplant The Interior Department’s Authority8

 B. The 2005 Act Did Not Narrow BLM’s Authority11

IV. THE MINERAL LEASING ACT GIVES BLM AUTHORITY TO
PROMULGATE THE RULE.....15

 A. Appellees’ Argument Conflicts With Decades Of Case Law And
 The Text Of The MLA15

 B. Appellees’ Interpretation Would Disrupt Decades Of Interior
 Department Regulations That Congress Has Ratified.....19

V. FLPMA GIVES BLM AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE THE RULE....21

VI. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REMAND THIS CASE TO THE
DISTRICT COURT.....26

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Boesche v. Udall</u> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963).....	17
<u>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</u> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	29
<u>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</u> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	22, 23
<u>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</u> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	28
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<u>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</u> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<u>City of Arlington, Tex. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	3, 4
<u>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</u> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	12
<u>Defs. of Wildlife, Inc. v. Endangered Species Sci. Auth.</u> , 659 F.2d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	27
<u>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	5
<u>Etelson v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</u> , 684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	27
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Lujan</u> , 970 F.2d 757 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<u>Fletcher v. United States</u> , 730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)	5, 26

<u>Geosearch, Inc. v. Andrus,</u> 508 F. Supp. 839 (D. Wyo. 1981).....	15
<u>Hendron v. Colvin,</u> 767 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 2014)	29
<u>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. DeWitt,</u> 279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<u>In re Cox Enters., Inc.,</u> 790 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2015)	28
<u>Kawaauhau v. Geiger,</u> 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	18
<u>Kitchen v. Herbert,</u> 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	26
<u>Kleppe v. New Mexico,</u> 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	14
<u>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. EPA,</u> 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997)	8
<u>Maher v. United States,</u> 56 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<u>Massachusetts v. EPA,</u> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	13
<u>Morton v. Mancari,</u> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	8
<u>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford,</u> 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<u>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Berklund,</u> 609 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15
<u>N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,</u> 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	25

<u>Oldenkamp v. United Am. Ins. Co.,</u> 619 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<u>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,</u> 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)	27
<u>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,</u> 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<u>Proctor v. United Parcel Serv.,</u> 502 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2007)	22
<u>Pub. Lands Council v. Babbitt,</u> 167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999)	13, 25
<u>Pub. Lands for the People, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,</u> 697 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<u>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am.</u> <u>v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,</u> 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<u>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation &</u> <u>Enf’t,</u> 620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2010)	27
<u>Scherer v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</u> 653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011)	14
<u>Seifert v. Unified Gov’t,</u> 779 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2015)	5
<u>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</u> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	13
<u>Tex. Oil & Gas Corp. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,</u> 277 F. Supp. 366 (W.D. Okla. 1967).....	15
<u>Topaz Beryllium Co. v. United States,</u> 649 F.2d 775 (10th Cir. 1981)	22, 23
<u>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,</u> 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	5-6

<u>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</u> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	14
<u>Ventura Cty. v. Gulf Oil Corp.,</u> 601 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1979)	14
<u>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,</u> 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<u>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,</u> 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005)	6
<u>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,</u> 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)	21
<u>Wyoming v. United States,</u> 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002)	14, 18
<u>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.,</u> 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	10

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 21a	25
30 U.S.C. § 187	17
30 U.S.C. § 189	16, 17, 18
30 U.S.C. § 225	18
30 U.S.C. § 229a(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 300h(d)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 15921(a)(1)(A)–(C).....	26
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(5).....	21, 22
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(7).....	21
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....	21
43 U.S.C. § 1701 note (g)(1)–(2), (4)	24

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)	21
43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(8).....	23, 24
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)	21
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)	21, 24
43 U.S.C. § 1733(a)	21
43 U.S.C. § 1740	21

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 144.4	11
43 C.F.R. §§ 2.26–2.36	6
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-2(a)–(b) (1988).....	20
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-3(k)(2)–(3) (2016).....	7

Federal Register

80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (Mar. 26, 2015).....	1, 2, 25, 29
------------------------------------------	--------------

Legislative History

120 Cong. Rec. 37,590 (Nov. 26, 1974).....	10
151 Cong. Rec. H2192-02 (daily ed. Apr. 20, 2005).....	12
151 Cong. Rec. S9335 (daily ed. July 29, 2005)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974).....	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 65-1138 (1919).....	17

Other Authority

BLM Form 3100-11, www.blm.gov/style/medialib/blm/noc/business/eforms.Par.71287. File.dat/3100-011.pdf.....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 41(c)	29
Indus. Br., <u>Wyoming v. Sierra Club</u> , Nos. 15-8126 & 15-8134 (10th Cir. May 25, 2016).....	28
Order, <u>Wyoming v. Sierra Club</u> , Nos. 15-8126 & 15-8134 (10th Cir. July 13, 2016), 2016 WL 3853806	5
